Designation: B524/B524M − 23
Standard Specification for
Concentric-Lay-Stranded Aluminum Conductors, Aluminum-
Alloy Reinforced (ACAR, 1350/6201)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B524/B524M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

Determine Conformance with Specifications
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.3 ANSI Standard:
ANSI H35.1 American National Standard for Alloy and
Temper Designation Systems for Aluminum3
ANSI H35.1[M] American National Standard for Alloy and
Temper Designation Systems for Aluminum3
2.4 NIST Document:
NBS Handbook 100 —Copper Wire Tables4
3. Ordering Information
3.1 Orders for material under this specification shall include
the following information:
3.1.1 Quantity of each size and stranding;
3.1.2 Conductor size (see 7.1);
3.1.3 Total number of wires, aluminum 1350 and aluminum
alloy 6201 (Table 1 or Table 2);
3.1.4 Direction of lay of outer layer of wires if other than
right-hand (see 6.3);
3.1.5 Special tension test, if required (see 8.2);
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B01 on
Electrical Conductors and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B01.07 on
Conductors of Light Metals.
Current edition approved April 1, 2023. Published April 2023. Originally
approved in 1970. Last previous edition approved in 2018 as B0524/B524M – 18.
DOI: 10.1520/B0524_B0524M-23.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM